ORDINANCE NO. 691

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF MURRAY, NEBRASKA, TO PROVIDE FOR AN INCREASED SEWER RATE FOR THE USE OF THE VILLAGE OF MURRAY'S SEWAGE SYSTEM FOR ALL CLASSES OF CUSTOMERS, AS CODIFIED IN VILLAGE OF MURRAY, NEBRASKA CODE OF ORDINANCES, TITLE 52 "SEWERS", SECTION 52.15 "RATE SETTING"; TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES OR RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT; TO PROVIDE FOR PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM; AND TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1. The Village of Murray Board of Trustees has acknowledged notification of service rate increase by the vendor for the processing of sewage by Beaver Lake Association effective January 1, 2025, for the following classes:

Residential Rate Increase	\$1.00 from	\$28.21 to \$29.21
Business Rate Increase	\$2.00 from	\$35.35 to \$37.35
School Rate Increase	\$10.00 from	\$224.18 to \$234.18

Section 2. The Village of Murray Board of Trustees has determined that it is necessary to increase sewer rate charges to its residential, commercial and school properties in order to meet current operating and maintenance expenses, and to satisfy debt and provide for meaningful capital improvements. Therefore, the Village Board of Trustees has determined that the following sewer rates will become effective January 14, 2025:

Residential Rate Increase	\$1.33 from	\$67.88 to \$69.21
Business Rate Increase	\$2.59 from	\$75.76 to \$78.35
School Rate Increase	\$11.42 from	\$265.76 to \$277.18

Section 3. All other ordinances or resolutions approved prior to the passage, approval, and publication or posting of this ordinance which conflict with these provisions are repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance is adopted and published in pamphlet form and shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage, approval, and publication or posting as required by law.

Passed and approved this 14th day of JANUARY, 2025.

leff Anderson, Chairman

Murray Village Board of Trustees

Shelli S. Haves, Village Clerk

(SEAL)

ORDINANCE RECORD

ORDINANCE # 691

1 READING

(SEAL)

-	Chairman Anderson introduced and read by title Ordinance # 691.
,	TRUSTEE <u>SCHROEDER</u> moved, seconded by TRUSTEE BLESSING
	that the statutory rule requiring reading on three different days be suspended so that
	Ordinance # 691 be introduced, read by title, and adopted (3/4 vote required).
,	The following BOARD OF TRUSTEES voted: AYES:
	BLESSING , FLAK , SCHROEDER, ANDERSON ,
- 17	; MOTION CARRIED.
	Chairman Anderson raised the question "Shall Ordinance # 691 be adopted as read by title?" TRUSTEE BLESSING moved, seconded by TRUSTEE SCHROEPER that said Ordinance #691 be adopted, published, or posted as required by law. The following BOARD OF TRUSTEES voted: AYES: BLESSING, FLAK, SCHROEDER, ANDERSON, ; MOTION CARRIED. Upon passage and adoption having been concurred in by majority vote of the Board of Trustees, the Chairperson declared the Ordinance adopted. A true and correct copy of the Ordinance is attached.
	DATED THIS 14th DAY OF JANUARY , 2025. CHAIRMAN VILLAGE OF MURRAY VILLAGE CLERK

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE

ORDINANCE #691

STATE OF NEBRASKA COUNTY OF CASS VILLAGE OF MURRAY

I, Shelli S. Hayes, Village Clerk of the Village Of Murray, Cass County Nebraska,
hereby certify that a true and exact copy Ordinance #691 as attached herewith, was
passed and approved on the 14th day of JANUARY ,2025, and has
been published in a legal newspaper, the Omaha World Herald as per the attached
affidavit of publication, OR posting as required by law. Posting sites: Cornerstone
Bank, Murray Post Office, Murray Municipal Building.

Posted this 15th day of JANUARY, 20 25.

Shelli S. Hayes, Village Clerk

(SEAL)

VILLAGE OF MURRAY NOTICE OF PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM

On the 14th day of January, 2025, the Village of Murray Board of Trustees adopted an ordinance entitled:

ORDINANCE NO. 691

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF MURRAY, NEBRASKA, TO PROVIDE FOR AN INCREASED SEWER RATE FOR THE USE OF THE VILLAGE OF MURRAY'S SEWAGE SYSTEM FOR ALL CLASSES OF CUSTOMERS, AS CODIFIED IN VILLAGE OF MURRAY, NEBRASKA CODE OF ORDINANCES, TITLE 52 "SEWERS", SECTION 52.15 "RATE SETTING"; TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES OR RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT; TO PROVIDE FOR PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM; AND TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Said Ordinance was published in pamphlet form and copies thereof are available at the office of the Village Clerk, 106 W Main Street, Murray, Nebraska.

Shelli S. Hayes, Village Clerk